

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

NOEL THOMAS PATTON, EVE M. PATTON,
and EDWIN W. DEAN,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC 05-667
L.T. NO: 5D03-1968

KERA TECHNOLOGY, INC., GEORGE
CHENG-HAO HUANG, GABRIEL SIMON,
and UNIDATA, INC.,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION OF RESPONDENT,
GABRIEL SIMON**

Respectfully submitted,

TODD M. HOEPKER, ESQ.
Todd M. Hoepker, P.A.
390 North Orange Avenue
Suite 1800
P.O. Box 3311
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 426-2060

PREFACE

Petitioners, NOEL THOMAS PATTON, EVE M. PATTON, and EDWIN W. DEAN, Plaintiffs and Appellants below, shall be referred to as “Petitioners”. Respondent, GABRIEL SIMON, Defendant and Appellee below, shall be referred to as ASIMON.® Respondents, KERA TECHNOLOGY, INC., and GEORGE CHENG-HAO HUANG, Defendants and Appellees below, shall be referred to as the “Other Respondents”. SIMON, KERA and HUANG may sometimes be collectively referred to as “Respondents.” The Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit, in and for Orange County, Florida shall be referred to as the “Trial Court”. The Fifth District Court of Appeal shall be referred to as the “Fifth District”.

SIMON shall reference the opinion of the Fifth District upon which review is requested by Peitioners, Patton v. Kera Technology, Inc., 895 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005), as the “Fifth District Opinion” or the “Opinion”.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE..... i
..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2
..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4
.... 4

I. THIS COURT LACKS DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE V, §3(b)(3) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....4

A. STANDARDS FOR THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION 4

B. THE FIFTH DISTRICT OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER APPELLATE DECISIONS.....5

II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DECLINE REVIEW.....9

CONCLUSION.....

.9

CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE.....10

CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
State Cases

Barnett Bank of East Polk County v. Fleming,
508 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1987).....7

Cole v. Dep’t of Corrections,
726 So.2d 854 (Fla.4th DCA 1999).....7

Department of Health and Rehabilitation Services v. National Adoption Counseling,
Service, Inc.,
498 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1986)6

Department of Revenue v. Johnston,
442 So. 2d 950 (Fla.
1983).....5

Dye v. Security Pacific Financial Services, Inc.,
828 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)
6, 8

Fuster-Escalona v. Witsotsky,
781 So.2d 1063 (Fla.
2000).....6, 8

Lukowsky v. Hauser & Metsch, P.A.,
677 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)
.....6, 8

Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall,
784 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2001)
.....7

Mikos v. Sarasota Cattle Co.,
453 So.2d 402 (Fla.1984).....6, 8

Modellista de Europa (Corp.) v. Redpath Inv. Corp.,
714 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).

.....	7
<u>Moosun v. Orlando Regional Health Care,</u> 826 So.2d 945 (Fla. 2002).	7
.....	7
<u>Mystan Marine, Inc. vs. Harrington,</u> 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976).....	4
<u>National Enterprises, Inc. v. Foodtech Hialeah, Inc.,</u> 777 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	7
.....	7
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	2
.....	2
<u>Sarasota Cattle Co. v. Mikos,</u> 431 So.2d 260 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	6
.....	6
<u>Sewell Masonry Co. v. DCC Const., Inc.,</u> 862 So.2d 893(Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	6
.....	6
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. Russell,</u> 615 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1993).....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Art. V, ' (3)(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	3, 4, 5, 9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(e).	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
